include part-time employees who meet the following definition: “A part-time employee who meets 

all other criteria qualifies for representation in this Unit if he/she is employed sixty percent (60%) 

of a school year. Sixty percent (60%) of a school year means seven hundred thirty-six (736) 

hours.” 

ARTICLE 2 

MAINTENANCE OF BENEFITS 

2.0 MAINTENANCE OF BENEFITS 

2.1 The Employer shall maintain all the terms and conditions of the Agreement until its 

expiration unless changed by mutual agreement. 

2.2  STATUTORY AND/OR ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES

[...]

programs available through the Employer, with the Employer providing payroll deduction 

for this purpose. 

14.3 EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION 

14.3.1 The Employer’s maximum contribution toward eligible employee health and 

welfare benefits shall be capped for the 2024-2025 benefit plan year (October through 

September) at nineteen thousand, two hundred dollars ($19,200.00) per plan year. For 

the 2025-2026 benefit plan year (October through September) the Employer’s maximum 

contribution toward eligible employee health and welfare benefits shall be capped at 

twenty thousand, four hundred and fifty dollars ($20,450.00).  

14.4 DURATION OF BENEFITS 

14.4.1 If a Unit Member is terminated at any time as a result of just cause disciplinary 

action, the Unit Member’s coverage  for health and welfare benefits shall cease as of the 

last day of the month in which the Unit Member was terminated.

[...]

two and a half percent (2.5%) effective upon July 1, 2025. The salary schedule (contract year) 

shall be for 183 days of service. The Employer reserves the right to provide a portion of full 

increment to a salary base for additional pay, or special assignments. 

The employer proposes a three thousand five hundred dollar ($3,500.00) one-time, off-schedule 

salary schedule payment be provided to eligible bargaining Unit Members. To be eligible, a Unit 

Member must be employed as of the date of ratification. This one-time payment will be pro-rated 

for part-time employees, proportioned to the employee’s FTE for the 2025-2026 school year.

[...]

Unit Members employed less than full time shall receive their additional pay on 

a prorated basis. 

15.6.2  Full time Unit Members who hold a Doctorate Degree from a regionally accredited 

institution shall receive additional pay in the amount of one thousand and six hundred 

dollars ($1,600.00) annually. Unit Members employed less than full time shall receive their 

enhancement on a prorated basis. 

15.7 SPECIAL EDUCATION ADDITIONAL PAY 

Unit Members employed in full time positions providing Special Education services shall  receive 

an additional pay in the increments as follows: